SOUTHBOROUGH NATIONAL REGISTER PROGRAM

The Southborough National Register Program to date has been limited to the Water Supply
System of Metopolitan Boston Thematic Resource Area Nomination in which there are parts
of three districts and two individual resources, the Marlborough Filter Beds and the Sudbury
Reservoir Circular Dam, that are located in Southborough. The three districts that have
resources in Southborough are the Sudbury Dam Historic District, accounting for 9 resources
including the Dam House at 260 Boston Road, the Wachusett Aqueduct Linear District also
accounting for nine Southborough resources and the Weston Aqueduct Linear District
accounting for only one resource in Southborough. The only individual property National
Register listing is the J.D. C. Bradley House, 60 Sears Road.

Properties for which individual survey forms were prepared in this survey project that are
recommended for National Register listing include the following list. The National Register
Criteria Statement will indicate whether the property is eligible individually, as part of a district
or both.

MHC # Property Name Address
74 William D. Clifford House 12 Clifford Street
30 Southborough Town House Common Street
31 Southborough 2™ Meeting Common Street
32 Flagg School 25 Common Street
940 Southborough Town Pound Common Street
318 unkown 3 Cordaville Road
316 unknown 5 Cordaville Road
802 Rural Cemetery Cordaville Road
68 Edward Burnett Stable 16 Deerfoot Road
21 George Burnett House 21 Deerfoot Road
70 Collins House 55 Flagg Road
197 John Mathias House 15 Gilmore Road
6 Baker & Wm. Brigham Ho. 26 Granuaile Road
164 South Union School 21 Highland Street
13 Jonas Fay House 25 Jericho Hill Rd.
14 Lovett Fay House 30 Jericho Hill Rd.
10 Johnson/Howe House 8 Lynbrook Road
9 Capt. Elisha Johnson House 10 Lynbrook Road
8 Isaac Johnson House 35 Lynbrook Road
7 John Johnson House 49 Lynbrook Road
54 Francis W. Walker House 6 Main Street
52 Marsh / Barnery House 8 Main Street
51 Flagg Buck House 10 Main Street

274 Young’s Store 14 Main Street



MHC #

Property Name

Address

45
50
44
49

273
43
48
42
47

946

803
46

951

271

270
41
40
24

268
23

267

935
18
19

300

299

297

801

941
78
79

304

306

307
80

219
218
217
937
126
338
214

MHC #

Moses Newton House
Harriet Parker House
Samuel Newton House
Congregational Parsonage
Congregational Parsonage
Peter’s High School Annex
John Cotton House
Southborough Public Library
Winchester House
Boundary Stone

Burnett Memorial Cemetery

Southborough Community House

General Knox Marker
Charles Fairbanks House
William Clark House
DeClinton Nichols House
George Jennison House
Charles F. Choate Jr. Ho.
Appleton / Bigelow House
William Reed House
Kidder House
Milestone
W. A. Fay House
Jedidiah Parker House
Gardner Lodge and Stable
John Burnett House
Leland House
Southborough Old Burial
Southborough Town Common
Collins / Nichols House
James Holland House
unknown
unknown
unknown
William Muchmore House
Stowe/B. Chamberlain Ho.
Lambert Wood House
Abigail Wood House
B&W Street Rail Abutments
Joseph Boyd House
Silas C. Simmonds House
Nathan Works House

Property Name

15 Main Street
16 Main Street
17 Main Street
18 Main Street
20 Main Street
19 Main Street
24 Main Street
25 Main Street
26 Main Street

Main Street

Main Street
28 Main Street

34 Main Street
36 Main Street
40 Main Street
42 Main Street
43 Main Street
55 Main Street
59 Main Street
66 Main Street
Main Street
85 Main Street
94 Main Street
96 Main Street
116 Main Street
130 Main Street

Main & Common
2 Middle Road
4 Middle Road
6 Middle Road
8 Middle Road
10 Middle Road
12 Middle Road
14 Oregon Road
42 Oregon Road
45-47 Oregon Road
Parkerville Road
246 Parkerville Road
19 Richards Road
21 Richards Road

Address




20

88

166
109
118
236
346
221

J. Montgomery Sears House

Sears Employees Cottage
St. Matthew’s Church

P. Brown House

Thomas Boyd House
Dexter Fay House

Sboro Water Pump Station

J. Alden House/Hillside School

1 Sears Road

4 Sears Road

105 Southville Road
153 Southville Road
188 Southville Road
77 Turnpike Road
112 Turnpike Road
29 Woodland Road

Potential districts include some or all of the following area forms:

MHC # Area Name Address

M Chestnut Hill Farm Chestnut Hill Road

C Cordaville (part only) Cordaville, Southville, etc.
AD Deerfoot Farm Cottages Deerfoot Road

Z East Southborough Center East Main etc.

(part only)

S Fay School (part only) Main, Middle

D Fayville (part only) Central, Oak Hill, Turnpike Rds.,
etc.

X Latisquama Road Latisquama Road

T St. Mark’s Church Main Street

U St. Mark’s School Marlborough Road

B Southville (part only) Parkerville, Southville, etc.

L Stony Brook Farm Northborough Road

O Wolfpen Farm Sears Road






