

SOUTHBOROUGH NATIONAL REGISTER PROGRAM

The Southborough National Register Program to date has been limited to the **Water Supply System of Metropolitan Boston Thematic Resource Area Nomination** in which there are parts of three districts and two individual resources, the Marlborough Filter Beds and the Sudbury Reservoir Circular Dam, that are located in Southborough. The three districts that have resources in Southborough are the Sudbury Dam Historic District, accounting for 9 resources including the Dam House at 260 Boston Road, the Wachusett Aqueduct Linear District also accounting for nine Southborough resources and the Weston Aqueduct Linear District accounting for only one resource in Southborough. The only individual property National Register listing is the **J.D. C. Bradley House**, 60 Sears Road.

Properties for which individual survey forms were prepared in this survey project that are recommended for National Register listing include the following list. The National Register Criteria Statement will indicate whether the property is eligible individually, as part of a district or both.

MHC #	Property Name	Address
74	William D. Clifford House	12 Clifford Street
30	Southborough Town House	Common Street
31	Southborough 2 nd Meeting	Common Street
32	Flagg School	25 Common Street
940	Southborough Town Pound	Common Street
318	unkown	3 Cordaville Road
316	unknown	5 Cordaville Road
802	Rural Cemetery	Cordaville Road
68	Edward Burnett Stable	16 Deerfoot Road
21	George Burnett House	21 Deerfoot Road
70	Collins House	55 Flagg Road
197	John Mathias House	15 Gilmore Road
6	Baker & Wm. Brigham Ho.	26 Granuaile Road
164	South Union School	21 Highland Street
13	Jonas Fay House	25 Jericho Hill Rd.
14	Lovett Fay House	30 Jericho Hill Rd.
10	Johnson/Howe House	8 Lynbrook Road
9	Capt. Elisha Johnson House	10 Lynbrook Road
8	Isaac Johnson House	35 Lynbrook Road
7	John Johnson House	49 Lynbrook Road
54	Francis W. Walker House	6 Main Street
52	Marsh / Barnery House	8 Main Street
51	Flagg Buck House	10 Main Street
274	Young's Store	14 Main Street

MHC #	Property Name	Address
45	Moses Newton House	15 Main Street
50	Harriet Parker House	16 Main Street
44	Samuel Newton House	17 Main Street
49	Congregational Parsonage	18 Main Street
273	Congregational Parsonage	20 Main Street
43	Peter's High School Annex	19 Main Street
48	John Cotton House	24 Main Street
42	Southborough Public Library	25 Main Street
47	Winchester House	26 Main Street
946	Boundary Stone	Main Street
803	Burnett Memorial Cemetery	Main Street
46	Southborough Community House	28 Main Street
951	General Knox Marker	
271	Charles Fairbanks House	34 Main Street
270	William Clark House	36 Main Street
41	DeClinton Nichols House	40 Main Street
40	George Jennison House	42 Main Street
24	Charles F. Choate Jr. Ho.	43 Main Street
268	Appleton / Bigelow House	55 Main Street
23	William Reed House	59 Main Street
267	Kidder House	66 Main Street
935	Milestone	Main Street
18	W. A. Fay House	85 Main Street
19	Jedidiah Parker House	94 Main Street
300	Gardner Lodge and Stable	96 Main Street
299	John Burnett House	116 Main Street
297	Leland House	130 Main Street
801	Southborough Old Burial	
941	Southborough Town Common	Main & Common
78	Collins / Nichols House	2 Middle Road
79	James Holland House	4 Middle Road
304	unknown	6 Middle Road
306	unknown	8 Middle Road
307	unknown	10 Middle Road
80	William Muchmore House	12 Middle Road
219	Stowe/B. Chamberlain Ho.	14 Oregon Road
218	Lambert Wood House	42 Oregon Road
217	Abigail Wood House	45-47 Oregon Road
937	B&W Street Rail Abutments	Parkerville Road
126	Joseph Boyd House	246 Parkerville Road
338	Silas C. Simmonds House	19 Richards Road
214	Nathan Works House	21 Richards Road

MHC #	Property Name	Address
--------------	----------------------	----------------

20	J. Montgomery Sears House	1 Sears Road
88	Sears Employees Cottage	4 Sears Road
166	St. Matthew's Church	105 Southville Road
109	P. Brown House	153 Southville Road
118	Thomas Boyd House	188 Southville Road
236	Dexter Fay House	77 Turnpike Road
346	Sboro Water Pump Station	112 Turnpike Road
221	J. Alden House/Hillside School	29 Woodland Road

Potential districts include some or all of the following area forms:

MHC #	Area Name	Address
M	Chestnut Hill Farm	Chestnut Hill Road
C	Cordaville (part only)	Cordaville, Southville, etc.
AD	Deerfoot Farm Cottages	Deerfoot Road
Z	East Southborough Center (part only)	East Main etc.
S	Fay School (part only)	Main, Middle
D etc.	Fayville (part only)	Central, Oak Hill, Turnpike Rds.,
X	Latisquama Road	Latisquama Road
T	St. Mark's Church	Main Street
U	St. Mark's School	Marlborough Road
B	Southville (part only)	Parkerville, Southville, etc.
L	Stony Brook Farm	Northborough Road
O	Wolfpen Farm	Sears Road

